– Valuers have adjusted market rental growth, downtime and incentive assumptions within their discounted cashflow (DCF)

– Some valuers have incorporated an allowance for the uncertainty in relation to the payment of rent with regards to the
Government’s Code of Conduct where the tenant pool comprises small to medium enterprises (SMEs) or where operating
hours have been impacted

– Capitalisation and discount rates have generally remained relatively stable for office assets and firmed for industrial assets

Since the end of the year, the Group has considered the current economic environment, noting recent inflationary impacts and
a rising interest rate climate and considers that the assumptions used in the valuations are appropriate for the purposes of
determining fair value of investment properties at 30 June 2022.

f. Sensitivity information

Significant movement in any one of the inputs listed in the table above may result in a change in the fair value of the Group’s
investment properties, including investment properties within investments accounted for using the equity method, as shown
below.

The estimated impact of a change in certain significant unobservable inputs would result in a change in the fair value as
follows:

   Office   Industrial

  2022 2021 2022 2021
  $m $m $m $m
A decrease of 25 basis points in the adopted capitalisation rate  705.1   694.0   233.7   146.0

An increase of 25 basis points in the adopted capitalisation rate  (634.8)  (626.7)  (207.8)  (131.8)

A decrease of 25 basis points in the adopted discount rate  569.0   554.2   176.4   117.6

An increase of 25 basis points in the adopted discount rate  (522.3)  (510.4)  (161.2)  (108.3)

A decrease of 5% in the net market rental (per sqm)  (637.1)  (646.4)  (187.5)  (136.3)

An increase of 5% in the net market rental (per sqm)  637.1   646.4   187.5   136.3

Generally, a change in the assumption made for the adopted capitalisation rate is often accompanied by a directionally
similar change in the adopted terminal yield. The adopted capitalisation rate forms part of the capitalisation approach while
the adopted terminal yield forms part of the discounted cash flow approach.

Under the capitalisation approach, the net market rental has a strong interrelationship with the adopted capitalisation rate as
the fair value of the investment property is derived by capitalising, in perpetuity, the total net market rent receivable. An
increase (softening) in the adopted capitalisation rate may offset the impact to fair value of an increase in the net market